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5. Lease Serial No.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER 6. If Indian, Allotee or Tribe Name

1a. Type of work: 

1b.  Type of Well: 

DRILL 

Oil Well Gas Well Other 

REENTER 

Single Zone Multiple Zone1c. Type of Completion: Hydraulic Fracturing 

7. If Unit or CA  Agreement, Name and No. 

8. Lease Name and Well No.

2. Name of Operator 9. API Well No. 

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) 

At surface 

At proposed prod. zone 

11. Sec., T. R. M. or Blk. and Survey or Area

14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State 

15. Distance from proposed*
location to nearest 
property or lease line, ft.
(Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)

16. No of acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well 

18. Distance from proposed location*
to nearest well, drilling, completed,
applied for, on this lease, ft. 

19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. in file 

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 22. Approximate date work will start* 23. Estimated duration

24. Attachments 

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, and the Hydraulic Fracturing rule per 43 CFR 3162.3-3 
(as applicable) 

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor.
2. A Drilling Plan.
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the  
SUPO must be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office).

4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see  
 Item 20 above). 
5. Operator certification.
6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be requested by the  

 BLM. 

25. Signature Name (Printed/Typed) Date 

Title 

Approved by (Signature) Name (Printed/Typed) Date 

Title Office 

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the 
applicant to conduct operations thereon.
 
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.
 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency 
of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

(Continued on page 2) *(Instructions on page 2) 

Approval Date: 11/22/2024

30-025-54127
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PECOS DISTRICT 

DRILLING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

OPERATOR’S NAME: KAISER FRANCIS OIL COMPANY 

WELL NAME & NO.: BELL LAKE UNIT NORTH 819H 

LOCATION: Section 1, T.23 S., R.33 E. 

COUNTY: Lea County, New Mexico 

 

 

COA
 

 

H2S Yes No  

Potash None Secretary R-111-P 

Cave/Karst Potential Low Medium High 

Cave/Karst Potential Critical   

Variance None Flex Hose Other 

Wellhead Conventional Multibowl Both 

Wellhead Variance Diverter    

Other 4 String Capitan Reef WIPP 

Other Fluid Filled  Pilot Hole  Open Annulus 

Cementing  Contingency 

Cement Squeeze 

 EchoMeter  Primary Cement 

Squeeze 

Special Requirements  Water Disposal  COM  Unit 

Special Requirements  Batch Sundry   

Special Requirements 

Variance 

 Break Testing  Offline 

Cementing 

 Casing 

Clearance 

 

A. HYDROGEN SULFIDE 

 

A Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Drilling Plan shall be activated AT SPUD.  As a result, 

the Hydrogen Sulfide area must meet Onshore Order 6 requirements, which includes 

equipment and personnel/public protection items.  If Hydrogen Sulfide is 

encountered, please provide measured values and formations to the BLM.  

 

B. CASING 

 

Primary Casing Design: 

 

1. The 13-3/8 inch surface casing shall be set at approximately 1,250 feet (a minimum 

of 25 feet (Lea County) into the Rustler Anhydrite, above the salt, and below usable 

fresh water) and cemented to the surface.  

 

a. If cement does not circulate to the surface, the appropriate BLM office shall 

be notified and a temperature survey utilizing an electronic type temperature 
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survey with surface log readout will be used or a cement bond log shall be run 

to verify the top of the cement.  Temperature survey will be run a minimum of 

six hours after pumping cement and ideally between 8-10 hours after 

completing the cement job. 

b. Wait on cement (WOC) time for a primary cement job will be a minimum of 8 

hours or 500 pounds compressive strength, whichever is greater.  (This is to 

include the lead cement)  

c. Wait on cement (WOC) time for a remedial job will be a minimum of 4 hours 

after bringing cement to surface or 500 pounds compressive strength, 

whichever is greater.   

d. If cement falls back, remedial cementing will be done prior to drilling out that 

string. 

 

2. The 10-3/4 inch intermediate casing shall be set at approximately 5,000 feet TVD.   

- Keep casing ¾ full during run to meet collapse SF 

- BTC connection proposed is an API BTC SPcl which has an OD of 11.25” 

and meets clearance requirements 

- Lead cement yield proposed is higher than CFO requirement of 3.5cuFt/sk. 

Please review and adjust yield and quantity to meet below requirement 

The minimum required fill of cement behind the 10-3/4 inch intermediate casing is: 

• Cement to surface.  If cement does not circulate see B.1.a, c-d above. 

 

3. The 7-5/8 inch intermediate casing shall be set at approximately 10,900 feet TVD.  

The minimum required fill of cement behind the 9-5/8 inch intermediate casing is: 

• Cement to surface.  If cement does not circulate see B.1.a, c-d above. 

 

4. The 5-1/2 inch production casing shall be set at approximately 19,584 feet. The 

minimum required fill of cement behind the 5-1/2 inch production casing is:  

 

5. Cement should tie-back at least 200 feet into previous casing string. 

Operator shall provide method of verification.  

 

C. PRESSURE CONTROL 

 

1. Variance approved to use flex line from BOP to choke manifold.  Manufacturer’s 

specification to be readily available. No external damage to flex line. Flex line to be 

installed as straight as possible (no hard bends).’  

 

2. Operator has proposed a multi-bowl wellhead assembly. This assembly will only be 

tested when installed on the 13-3/8 inch surface casing. Minimum working pressure of 

the blowout preventer (BOP) and related equipment (BOPE) required for drilling below 

the surface casing shoe shall be 5000 (5M) psi.  Variance is approved to use a 5000 

(5M) Annular which shall be tested to 3500 (70% Working Pressure) psi. 

 

a. Wellhead shall be installed by manufacturer’s representatives, submit 

documentation with subsequent sundry. 
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b. If the welding is performed by a third party, the manufacturer’s representative 

shall monitor the temperature to verify that it does not exceed the maximum 

temperature of the seal. 

c. Manufacturer representative shall install the test plug for the initial BOP test. 

d. If the cement does not circulate and one inch operations would have been 

possible with a standard wellhead, the well head shall be cut off, cementing 

operations performed and another wellhead installed.   

e. Whenever any seal subject to test pressure is broken, all the tests in 

OOGO2.III.A.2.i must be followed. 

 

D. SPECIAL REQUIREMENT (S) 

Unit Wells 

The well sign for a unit well shall include the unit number in addition to the surface and 

bottom hole lease numbers.  This also applies to participating area numbers.  If a 

participating area has not been established, the operator can use the general unit 

designation, but will replace the unit number with the participating area number when the 

sign is replaced. 

Commercial Well Determination 

A commercial well determination shall be submitted after production has been 

established for at least six months. 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

The BLM is to be notified in advance for a representative to witness:  

a. Spudding well (minimum of 24 hours)  

b. Setting and/or Cementing of all casing strings (minimum of 4 hours)  

c. BOPE tests (minimum of 4 hours)  

  

Contact Eddy County Petroleum Engineering Inspection Staff:  

Email or call the Carlsbad Field Office, 620 East Greene St., Carlsbad, NM 

88220; BLM_NM_CFO_DrillingNotifications@BLM.GOV; (575) 361-2822  

 

Contact Lea County Petroleum Engineering Inspection Staff:  

Call the Hobbs Field Station, 414 West Taylor, Hobbs NM 88240, (575) 689-5981  

 

 
1. Unless the production casing has been run and cemented or the well has been properly 

plugged, the drilling rig shall not be removed from over the hole without prior approval.   
a. In the event the operator has proposed to drill multiple wells utilizing a 

skid/walking rig.  Operator shall secure the wellbore on the current well, after 

installing and testing the wellhead, by installing a blind flange of like pressure rating 

to the wellhead and a pressure gauge that can be monitored while drilling is 

performed on the other well(s).  
b. When the operator proposes to set surface casing with Spudder Rig  

Approval Date: 11/22/2024
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i.Notify the BLM when moving in and removing the Spudder 

Rig.  

ii.Notify the BLM when moving in the 2nd Rig.  Rig to be 

moved in within 90 days of notification that Spudder Rig has 

left the location.    

iii.BOP/BOPE test to be conducted per 43 CFR 3172 as soon as 

2nd Rig is rigged up on well.    

2. Floor controls are required for 3M or Greater systems.  These controls will 

be on the rig floor, unobstructed, readily accessible to the driller and will be 

operational at all times during drilling and/or completion activities.  Rig floor 

is defined as the area immediately around the rotary table; the area 

immediately above the substructure on which the draw works are located, this 

does not include the dog house or stairway area.  

3. For intervals in which cement to surface is required, cement to surface 

should be verified with a visual check and density or pH check to differentiate 

cement from spacer and drilling mud. The results should be documented in the 

driller's log and daily reports.  

  
A. CASING  

1. Changes to the approved APD casing program need prior approval if the items 

substituted are of lesser grade or different casing size or are Non-API.  The Operator 

can exchange the components of the proposal with that of superior strength (i.e. 

changing from J-55 to N-80, or from 36# to 40#).  Changes to the approved cement 

program need prior approval if the altered cement plan has less volume or strength or 

if the changes are substantial (i.e. Multistage tool, ECP, etc.).  The initial wellhead 

installed on the well will remain on the well with spools used as needed.  
2. Wait on cement (WOC) for Potash Areas: After cementing but before 

commencing any tests, the casing string shall stand cemented under pressure until 

both of the following conditions have been met:  1) cement reaches a minimum 

compressive strength of 500 psi for all cement blends of both lead and tail cement, 2) 

until cement has been in place at least 8 hours.  WOC time will be recorded in the 

driller’s log. The casing integrity test can be done (prior to the cement setting up) 

immediately after bumping the plug.  
3. Wait on cement (WOC) for Water Basin: After cementing but before 

commencing any tests, the casing string shall stand cemented under pressure until 

both of the following conditions have been met:  1) cement reaches a minimum 

compressive strength of 500 psi at the shoe, 2) until cement has been in place at least 

8 hours.  WOC time will be recorded in the driller’s log.  See individual casing 

strings for details regarding lead cement slurry requirements. The casing integrity 

test can be done (prior to the cement setting up) immediately after bumping the 

plug.    
4. Provide compressive strengths including hours to reach required 500 pounds 

compressive strength prior to cementing each casing string. Have well specific 

cement details onsite prior to pumping the cement for each casing string.  
5. No pea gravel permitted for remedial or fall back remedial without prior 

authorization from the BLM engineer.    
6. On that portion of any well approved for a 5M BOPE system or greater, a 

pressure integrity test of each casing shoe shall be performed.  Formation at the shoe 

shall be tested to a minimum of the mud weight equivalent anticipated to control the 

formation pressure to the next casing depth or at total depth of the well.  This test 

shall be performed before drilling more than 20 feet of new hole.  
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7. If hardband drill pipe is rotated inside casing, returns will be monitored for 

metal.  If metal is found in samples, drill pipe will be pulled and rubber protectors 

which have a larger diameter than the tool joints of the drill pipe will be installed 

prior to continuing drilling operations.  
8. Whenever a casing string is cemented in the R-111-Q potash area, the NMOCD 

requirements shall be followed.  
  

B. PRESSURE CONTROL  
1. All blowout preventer (BOP) and related equipment (BOPE) shall comply with 

well control requirements as described in 43 CFR 3172.    
2. If a variance is approved for a flexible hose to be installed from the BOP to the 

choke manifold, the following requirements apply:  The flex line must meet the 

requirements of API 16C. Check condition of flexible line from BOP to choke 

manifold, replace if exterior is damaged or if line fails test.  Line to be as straight as 

possible with no hard bends and is to be anchored according to Manufacturer’s 

requirements.  The flexible hose can be exchanged with a hose of equal size and 

equal or greater pressure rating.  Anchor requirements, specification sheet and 

hydrostatic pressure test certification matching the hose in service, to be onsite for 

review.  These documents shall be posted in the company man’s trailer and on the rig 

floor.    
3. 5M or higher system requires an HCR valve, remote kill line and annular to 

match.  The remote kill line is to be installed prior to testing the system and tested to 

stack pressure.  
4. If the operator has proposed a multi-bowl wellhead assembly in the APD. The 

following requirements must be met:    
i.Wellhead shall be installed by manufacturer’s representatives, submit 

documentation with subsequent sundry.  
ii.If the welding is performed by a third party, the manufacturer’s 

representative shall monitor the temperature to verify that it does not 

exceed the maximum temperature of the seal.  
iii.Manufacturer representative shall install the test plug for the initial BOP 

test.  
iv.Whenever any seal subject to test pressure is broken, all the tests in 43 

CFR 3172.6(b)(9) must be followed.  
v.If the cement does not circulate and one inch operations would have been 

possible with a standard wellhead, the well head shall be cut off, 

cementing operations performed and another wellhead installed.    
5. The appropriate BLM office shall be notified a minimum of 4 hours in advance 

for a representative to witness the tests.  
i.In a water basin, for all casing strings utilizing slips, these are to be set as 

soon as the crew and rig are ready and any fallback cement remediation 

has been done.  The casing cut-off and BOP installation can be initiated 

four hours after installing the slips, which will be approximately six hours 

after bumping the plug.  For those casing strings not using slips, the 

minimum wait time before cut-off is eight hours after bumping the plug.  

BOP/BOPE testing can begin after cut-off or once cement reaches 500 psi 

compressive strength (including lead cement), whichever is greater.  

However, if the float does not hold, cut-off cannot be initiated until 

cement reaches 500 psi compressive strength (including lead when 

specified).  
ii.In potash areas, for all casing strings utilizing slips, these are to be set as 

soon as the crew and rig are ready and any fallback cement remediation 

has been done.  For all casing strings, casing cut-off and BOP installation 

can be initiated at twelve hours after bumping the cement plug. The 

BOPE test can be initiated after bumping the cement plug with the casing 
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valve open. (only applies to single stage cement jobs, prior to the cement 

setting up.)  
iii.The tests shall be done by an independent service company utilizing a test 

plug not a cup or J-packer and can be initiated immediately with the 

casing valve open.  The operator also has the option of utilizing an 

independent tester to test without a plug (i.e. against the casing) pursuant 

to 43 CFR 3172 with the pressure not to exceed 70% of the burst rating 

for the casing.  Any test against the casing must meet the WOC time for 8 

hours or 500 pounds compressive strength, whichever is greater, prior to 

initiating the test (see casing segment as lead cement may be critical 

item).  
iv.The test shall be run on a 5000 psi chart for a 2-3M BOP/BOP, on a 

10000 psi chart for a 5M BOP/BOPE and on a 15000 psi chart for a 10M 

BOP/BOPE.  If a linear chart is used, it shall be a one hour chart.  A 

circular chart shall have a maximum 2 hour clock.  If a twelve hour or 

twenty-four hour chart is used, tester shall make a notation that it is run 

with a two hour clock.  
v.The results of the test shall be reported to the appropriate BLM office.  

vi.All tests are required to be recorded on a calibrated test chart.  A copy of 

the BOP/BOPE test chart and a copy of independent service company test 

will be submitted to the appropriate BLM office.  
vii.The BOP/BOPE test shall include a low pressure test from 250 to 300 

psi.  The test will be held for a minimum of 10 minutes if test is done 

with a test plug and 30 minutes without a test plug.  This test shall be 

performed prior to the test at full stack pressure.  
viii.BOP/BOPE must be tested by an independent service company within 

500 feet of the top of the Wolfcamp formation if the time between the 

setting of the intermediate casing and reaching this depth exceeds 20 

days.  This test does not exclude the test prior to drilling out the casing 

shoe as per 43 CFR 3172.  
  

C. DRILLING MUD  

Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floor indicators and visual and audio alarms, 

shall be operating before drilling into the Wolfcamp formation, and shall be used until 

production casing is run and cemented.  
   

D. WASTE MATERIAL AND FLUIDS  

All waste (i.e. drilling fluids, trash, salts, chemicals, sewage, gray water, etc.) created as a 

result of drilling operations and completion operations shall be safely contained and disposed 

of properly at a waste disposal facility.  No waste material or fluid shall be disposed of on the 

well location or surrounding area. Porto-johns and trash containers will be on-location during 

fracturing operations or any other crew-intensive operations.  

 
KPI 10/9/2024 
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Surface Location

Pool Name

Property Code Well Number
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Bottom Hole Location
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Certificate Number Date of Survey

O
:\S

U
R

VE
Y\

KA
IS

ER
_F

R
AN

C
IS

\N
BL

_P
AD

_1
\F

IN
AL

_P
R

O
D

U
C

TS
\L

O
_B

EL
L_

LA
KE

_U
N

IT
_N

O
R

TH
_8

19
H

_R
EV

1.
dw

g 
C

AL
EB

.R
O

BE
R

TS
O

N
 8

/1
2/

20
24

 9
:0

1 
AM

BELL LAKE UNIT NORTH 819H

3531'KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY

W 103.5333709N 32.3335281 LEAW391'S2582'-33-E23-S1L

W 103.5320332N 32.3553759 LEAW800'N25'-33-E22-S36D

480.30

W 103.5320446N 32.3339223 LEAW800'N2550'-33-E23-S1E

W 103.5320434N 32.3341972 LEAW800'N2450'-33-E23-S1E

W 103.5320327N 32.3551697 LEAW800'N100'-33-E22-S36D

07/30/2024

3531'X

Surface Owner: State Fee Tribal FederalX State Fee Tribal FederalMineral Owner: X

Submittal
Type: Amended Report

As Drilled

Initial SubmittalX

INFILL

UNITIZED

08-12-24Christina Opfer 8/12/2024

Christina Opfer

ChristinaO@kfoc.net

98259 Ojo Chiso; Bone Spring, Southwest

316707

12361

30-025-47562

R-14527-A

X

30-025-54127

ChristinaO
Text Box



NMLC
0066438

SHL

AZ
 =

 3
59

.4
7°

75
.0

'

26

35

O
:\S

U
R

VE
Y\

KA
IS

ER
_F

R
AN

C
IS

\N
BL

_P
AD

_1
\F

IN
AL

_P
R

O
D

U
C

TS
\L

O
_B

EL
L_

LA
KE

_U
N

IT
_N

O
R

TH
_8

19
H

_R
EV

1.
dw

g 
C

AL
EB

.R
O

BE
R

TS
O

N
 8

/1
2/

20
24

 9
:0

1 
AM

SURFACE LOCATION (SHL)

2582' FSL 391' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788418 Y=485992
LAT.: N 32.3335281

LONG.: W 103.5333709

KICK OFF POINT (KOP)

2550' FNL 800' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788826 Y=486139
LAT.: N 32.3339223

LONG.: W 103.5320446

LAST TAKE POINT (LTP)

100' FNL 800' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788772 Y=493869
LAT.: N 32.3551697

LONG.: W 103.5320327

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL)

25' FNL 800' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788772 Y=493944
LAT.: N 32.3553759

LONG.: W 103.5320332

Revised July 9, 2024State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

C-102
Submit Electronically
Via OCD Permitting

Property Name and Well Number

BELL LAKE UNIT NORTH 819H 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION

Date of Survey
07/30/2024

Submittal
Type: Amended Report

As Drilled

Initial SubmittalX

3025

36 31

61

12 7

35

2

3136

1 6

X=
78

79
71

.39
Y=

49
39

63
.99

12

11 12

T-
22

-S
, R

-3
3-

E

T-
22

-S
, R

-3
4-

E
T-

23
-S

, R
-3

3-
E

T-
23

-S
, R

-3
4-

E

LOT 1LOT 2LOT 3LOT 4

X=
78

79
95

.91
Y=

49
13

23
.93

X=
78

80
16

.87
Y=

48
86

84
.51

X=
78

80
26

.85
Y=

48
60

45
.00

AZ
 =

 3
59

.6
0°

, 7
63

0.
1'

391'

55
'

FTP

18
9'

800'

X=790613.51
Y=493979.09

X=790675.56
Y=486061.76

X=790658.04
Y=488698.19

395'

25
82

'

24
50

'
LTP

800'

10
0'

BHL

800'

25
'

AZ = 70.28°
434.0'

T-23-S, R-33-E
SECTION 1

LOT 1 - 39.99 ACRES
LOT 2 - 39.96 ACRES
LOT 3 - 39.94 ACRES
LOT 4 - 39.91 ACRESKOP

89
'

800'

25
50

'

AZ = 359.78°
100.0'

FIRST TAKE POINT (FTP)

2450' FNL 800' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788826 Y=486239
LAT.: N 32.3341972

LONG.: W 103.5320434 BPP792'

BLM PERF. POINT (BPP)

0' FNL 792' FWL

NEW MEXICO EAST
NAD 1983

X=788809 Y=488689
LAT.: N 32.3409314

LONG.: W 103.5320400

08-12-24

















Bell Lake Unit North 819H 

 

Location Table 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Section 1- Formation Tops 

 

 

 



Section 2- BOP 

Pressure Rating: 5M 

Rating Depth: 10,000 

 

Requesting Variance: Yes 

Variance Request: Flex Hose Variance; MultiBowl Wellhead 

Testing Procedure: BOP/BOPE will be tested by an independent service company to 250 psi low and high pressure indicated above per 

Onshore Order #2 requirements. The system may be upgraded to a higher pressure but still tested to the working pressure listed in 

the table. If the system is upgraded all of the components installed will be functional and tested. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Section 3- Casing  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Section 4- Cement 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Section 5- Circulating Medium 

 

 

Mud System Type: Closed 

Sufficient mud materials to maintain mud properties and meet minimum lost circulation and weight increase requirements will be 

kept on location at all times. 

Mud Monitoring System: PVT/Pason/Vision Monitoring 

 

 



Section 6- Test, Logging, Coring, 

Production Tests: Top of cement on production casing will be determined by calculation. 

List of Logs to be run in the well: Directional Survey, Gamma Ray Log, Mud Log/Geological Lithology, Compensated Neutron Log 

No coring is planned. 

 

Section 7- Drilling Conditions 

 

 

H2S Contingency plan attached. 



Standard Planning Report

12 August, 2024

Plan: Plan 1

KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.
LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83

SEC 36-T22S-R33E

Bell Lake Unit North 819H

Wellbore #1



Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Map System:

Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1983

North American Datum 1983

LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83

New Mexico Eastern Zone

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:

From:

Site

Latitude:

Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:

SEC 36-T22S-R33E

Map

Slot Radius:0.00 usft

usft

usft

"

493,717.00

789,077.00

13-3/16

32.35474687

-103.53104980

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

Bell Lake Unit North 819H

Wellhead Elevation:0.50

0.00

0.00

485,992.00

788,418.00

32.33352760

-103.53337060

3,531.00

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft usft

°0.43Grid Convergence:

Wellbore

Declination

(°)

Field Strength

(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle

(°)

Wellbore #1

Model NameMagnetics

BGGM 2023 2/29/2024 6.30 59.96 47,468.20000000

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design Plan 1

PLAN

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Direction

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.000.000.000.00

Depth From

(usft)

Plan Survey Tool Program

RemarksTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)

Depth To

(usft)

Date 8/12/2024

MWD+HRGM

OWSG MWD + HRGM

Plan 1 (Wellbore #1)0.00 19,583.561
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

TFO

(°)

+N/-S

(usft)

Measured

Depth

(usft)

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Plan Sections

Target

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.005,200.000.000.005,200.00

121.980.002.002.00125.77-78.526,109.70121.9818.516,125.73

0.000.000.000.00404.33-252.437,090.30121.9818.517,159.85

180.000.00-2.002.00530.10-330.958,000.000.000.008,085.58

0.000.000.000.00530.10-330.9510,932.540.000.0011,018.12

350.000.0012.0012.00447.19139.2611,410.01350.0090.0011,768.12

90.002.000.002.00403.73617.3011,410.00359.6190.0012,248.69

0.000.000.000.00354.007,952.0011,410.00359.6190.0019,583.56 BLUN 819H PBHL(25' FNL 800' FWL)
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)
Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Vertical

Section

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S

(usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,100.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,700.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,900.00 0.00 0.00 2,900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,100.00 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,300.00 0.00 0.00 3,300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,400.00 0.00 0.00 3,400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,800.00 0.00 0.00 3,800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,900.00 0.00 0.00 3,900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,100.00 0.00 0.00 4,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,300.00 0.00 0.00 4,300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,400.00 0.00 0.00 4,400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,600.00 0.00 0.00 4,600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,700.00 0.00 0.00 4,700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,800.00 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,900.00 0.00 0.00 4,900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,100.00 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,200.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Start Build 2.00
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)
Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Vertical

Section

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S

(usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

5,300.00 2.00 121.98 5,299.98 -0.92 2.00-0.92 1.48 2.00 0.00

5,400.00 4.00 121.98 5,399.84 -3.70 2.00-3.70 5.92 2.00 0.00

5,500.00 6.00 121.98 5,499.45 -8.31 2.00-8.31 13.31 2.00 0.00

5,600.00 8.00 121.98 5,598.70 -14.76 2.00-14.76 23.65 2.00 0.00

5,700.00 10.00 121.98 5,697.47 -23.05 2.00-23.05 36.92 2.00 0.00

5,800.00 12.00 121.98 5,795.62 -33.15 2.00-33.15 53.10 2.00 0.00

5,900.00 14.00 121.98 5,893.06 -45.07 2.00-45.07 72.18 2.00 0.00

6,000.00 16.00 121.98 5,989.64 -58.77 2.00-58.77 94.14 2.00 0.00

6,100.00 18.00 121.98 6,085.27 -74.25 2.00-74.25 118.94 2.00 0.00

6,125.73 18.51 121.98 6,109.70 -78.52 2.00-78.52 125.77 2.00 0.00

Start 1034.12 hold at 6125.73 MD

6,200.00 18.51 121.98 6,180.13 -91.01 0.00-91.01 145.78 0.00 0.00

6,300.00 18.51 121.98 6,274.95 -107.83 0.00-107.83 172.72 0.00 0.00

6,400.00 18.51 121.98 6,369.78 -124.65 0.00-124.65 199.65 0.00 0.00

6,500.00 18.51 121.98 6,464.60 -141.46 0.00-141.46 226.59 0.00 0.00

6,600.00 18.51 121.98 6,559.43 -158.28 0.00-158.28 253.52 0.00 0.00

6,700.00 18.51 121.98 6,654.25 -175.10 0.00-175.10 280.46 0.00 0.00

6,800.00 18.51 121.98 6,749.07 -191.91 0.00-191.91 307.40 0.00 0.00

6,900.00 18.51 121.98 6,843.90 -208.73 0.00-208.73 334.33 0.00 0.00

7,000.00 18.51 121.98 6,938.72 -225.55 0.00-225.55 361.27 0.00 0.00

7,100.00 18.51 121.98 7,033.55 -242.36 0.00-242.36 388.21 0.00 0.00

7,159.85 18.51 121.98 7,090.30 -252.43 0.00-252.43 404.33 0.00 0.00

Start Drop -2.00

7,200.00 17.71 121.98 7,128.46 -259.04 2.00-259.04 414.91 -2.00 0.00

7,300.00 15.71 121.98 7,224.23 -274.27 2.00-274.27 439.31 -2.00 0.00

7,400.00 13.71 121.98 7,320.95 -287.71 2.00-287.71 460.85 -2.00 0.00

7,500.00 11.71 121.98 7,418.49 -299.37 2.00-299.37 479.51 -2.00 0.00

7,600.00 9.71 121.98 7,516.75 -309.21 2.00-309.21 495.28 -2.00 0.00

7,700.00 7.71 121.98 7,615.59 -317.23 2.00-317.23 508.12 -2.00 0.00

7,800.00 5.71 121.98 7,714.90 -323.42 2.00-323.42 518.04 -2.00 0.00

7,900.00 3.71 121.98 7,814.55 -327.77 2.00-327.77 525.00 -2.00 0.00

8,000.00 1.71 121.98 7,914.44 -330.27 2.00-330.27 529.02 -2.00 0.00

8,085.58 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 -330.95 2.00-330.95 530.10 -2.00 0.00

Start 2932.54 hold at 8085.58 MD

8,100.00 0.00 0.00 8,014.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,200.00 0.00 0.00 8,114.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,300.00 0.00 0.00 8,214.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,400.00 0.00 0.00 8,314.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,414.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,600.00 0.00 0.00 8,514.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,700.00 0.00 0.00 8,614.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,800.00 0.00 0.00 8,714.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

8,900.00 0.00 0.00 8,814.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,914.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,100.00 0.00 0.00 9,014.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,200.00 0.00 0.00 9,114.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,300.00 0.00 0.00 9,214.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,400.00 0.00 0.00 9,314.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,414.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,600.00 0.00 0.00 9,514.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,700.00 0.00 0.00 9,614.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,800.00 0.00 0.00 9,714.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

9,900.00 0.00 0.00 9,814.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)
Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Vertical

Section

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S

(usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,914.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,100.00 0.00 0.00 10,014.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,200.00 0.00 0.00 10,114.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,300.00 0.00 0.00 10,214.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,400.00 0.00 0.00 10,314.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,500.00 0.00 0.00 10,414.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,600.00 0.00 0.00 10,514.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,700.00 0.00 0.00 10,614.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,800.00 0.00 0.00 10,714.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

10,900.00 0.00 0.00 10,814.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

11,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,914.42 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

11,018.12 0.00 0.00 10,932.54 -330.95 0.00-330.95 530.10 0.00 0.00

Start Build 12.00

11,025.00 0.83 350.00 10,939.42 -330.90 12.00-330.90 530.09 12.00 0.00

11,050.00 3.83 350.00 10,964.40 -329.90 12.00-329.90 529.92 12.00 0.00

11,075.00 6.83 350.00 10,989.29 -327.62 12.00-327.62 529.51 12.00 0.00

11,100.00 9.83 350.00 11,014.02 -324.05 12.00-324.05 528.88 12.00 0.00

11,125.00 12.83 350.00 11,038.53 -319.22 12.00-319.22 528.03 12.00 0.00

11,150.00 15.83 350.00 11,062.75 -313.13 12.00-313.13 526.96 12.00 0.00

11,175.00 18.83 350.00 11,086.62 -305.80 12.00-305.80 525.66 12.00 0.00

11,200.00 21.83 350.00 11,110.06 -297.24 12.00-297.24 524.16 12.00 0.00

11,225.00 24.83 350.00 11,133.01 -287.50 12.00-287.50 522.44 12.00 0.00

11,250.00 27.83 350.00 11,155.41 -276.58 12.00-276.58 520.51 12.00 0.00

11,275.00 30.83 350.00 11,177.21 -264.52 12.00-264.52 518.39 12.00 0.00

11,300.00 33.83 350.00 11,198.33 -251.36 12.00-251.36 516.07 12.00 0.00

11,325.00 36.83 350.00 11,218.73 -237.12 12.00-237.12 513.56 12.00 0.00

11,350.00 39.83 350.00 11,238.34 -221.86 12.00-221.86 510.86 12.00 0.00

11,375.00 42.83 350.00 11,257.11 -205.60 12.00-205.60 508.00 12.00 0.00

11,400.00 45.83 350.00 11,274.99 -188.40 12.00-188.40 504.96 12.00 0.00

11,425.00 48.83 350.00 11,291.93 -170.30 12.00-170.30 501.77 12.00 0.00

11,450.00 51.83 350.00 11,307.89 -151.35 12.00-151.35 498.43 12.00 0.00

11,475.00 54.83 350.00 11,322.82 -131.61 12.00-131.61 494.95 12.00 0.00

11,500.00 57.83 350.00 11,336.68 -111.12 12.00-111.12 491.34 12.00 0.00

11,525.00 60.83 350.00 11,349.44 -89.95 12.00-89.95 487.61 12.00 0.00

11,550.00 63.83 350.00 11,361.05 -68.15 12.00-68.15 483.76 12.00 0.00

11,575.00 66.83 350.00 11,371.48 -45.78 12.00-45.78 479.82 12.00 0.00

11,600.00 69.83 350.00 11,380.71 -22.90 12.00-22.90 475.78 12.00 0.00

11,625.00 72.83 350.00 11,388.72 0.42 12.000.42 471.67 12.00 0.00

11,650.00 75.83 350.00 11,395.47 24.12 12.0024.12 467.49 12.00 0.00

11,675.00 78.83 350.00 11,400.95 48.14 12.0048.14 463.26 12.00 0.00

11,700.00 81.83 350.00 11,405.15 72.41 12.0072.41 458.98 12.00 0.00

11,725.00 84.83 350.00 11,408.06 96.86 12.0096.86 454.67 12.00 0.00

11,750.00 87.83 350.00 11,409.66 121.42 12.00121.42 450.33 12.00 0.00

11,768.12 90.00 350.00 11,410.01 139.26 12.00139.26 447.19 12.00 0.00

Start DLS 2.00 TFO 90.00

11,800.00 90.00 350.64 11,410.01 170.69 2.00170.69 441.83 0.00 2.00

11,900.00 90.00 352.64 11,410.01 269.62 2.00269.62 427.28 0.00 2.00

12,000.00 90.00 354.64 11,410.01 369.00 2.00369.00 416.20 0.00 2.00

12,100.00 90.00 356.64 11,410.01 468.71 2.00468.71 408.60 0.00 2.00

12,200.00 90.00 358.64 11,410.00 568.62 2.00568.62 404.48 0.00 2.00

12,248.69 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 617.30 2.00617.30 403.73 0.00 2.00

Start 7334.87 hold at 12248.69 MD

12,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 668.61 0.00668.61 403.38 0.00 0.00
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)
Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Vertical

Section

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S

(usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

12,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 768.61 0.00768.61 402.71 0.00 0.00

12,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 868.60 0.00868.60 402.03 0.00 0.00

12,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 968.60 0.00968.60 401.35 0.00 0.00

12,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,068.60 0.001,068.60 400.67 0.00 0.00

12,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,168.60 0.001,168.60 399.99 0.00 0.00

12,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,268.59 0.001,268.59 399.32 0.00 0.00

13,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,368.59 0.001,368.59 398.64 0.00 0.00

13,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,468.59 0.001,468.59 397.96 0.00 0.00

13,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,568.59 0.001,568.59 397.28 0.00 0.00

13,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,668.59 0.001,668.59 396.60 0.00 0.00

13,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,768.58 0.001,768.58 395.93 0.00 0.00

13,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,868.58 0.001,868.58 395.25 0.00 0.00

13,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 1,968.58 0.001,968.58 394.57 0.00 0.00

13,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,068.58 0.002,068.58 393.89 0.00 0.00

13,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,168.57 0.002,168.57 393.21 0.00 0.00

13,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,268.57 0.002,268.57 392.54 0.00 0.00

14,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,368.57 0.002,368.57 391.86 0.00 0.00

14,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,468.57 0.002,468.57 391.18 0.00 0.00

14,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,568.56 0.002,568.56 390.50 0.00 0.00

14,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,668.56 0.002,668.56 389.82 0.00 0.00

14,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,768.56 0.002,768.56 389.15 0.00 0.00

14,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,868.56 0.002,868.56 388.47 0.00 0.00

14,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 2,968.56 0.002,968.56 387.79 0.00 0.00

14,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,068.55 0.003,068.55 387.11 0.00 0.00

14,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,168.55 0.003,168.55 386.43 0.00 0.00

14,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,268.55 0.003,268.55 385.76 0.00 0.00

15,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,368.55 0.003,368.55 385.08 0.00 0.00

15,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,468.54 0.003,468.54 384.40 0.00 0.00

15,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,568.54 0.003,568.54 383.72 0.00 0.00

15,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,668.54 0.003,668.54 383.04 0.00 0.00

15,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,768.54 0.003,768.54 382.37 0.00 0.00

15,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,868.54 0.003,868.54 381.69 0.00 0.00

15,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 3,968.53 0.003,968.53 381.01 0.00 0.00

15,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,068.53 0.004,068.53 380.33 0.00 0.00

15,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,168.53 0.004,168.53 379.65 0.00 0.00

15,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,268.53 0.004,268.53 378.98 0.00 0.00

16,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,368.52 0.004,368.52 378.30 0.00 0.00

16,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,468.52 0.004,468.52 377.62 0.00 0.00

16,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,568.52 0.004,568.52 376.94 0.00 0.00

16,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,668.52 0.004,668.52 376.26 0.00 0.00

16,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,768.51 0.004,768.51 375.59 0.00 0.00

16,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,868.51 0.004,868.51 374.91 0.00 0.00

16,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 4,968.51 0.004,968.51 374.23 0.00 0.00

16,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,068.51 0.005,068.51 373.55 0.00 0.00

16,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,168.51 0.005,168.51 372.87 0.00 0.00

16,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,268.50 0.005,268.50 372.20 0.00 0.00

17,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,368.50 0.005,368.50 371.52 0.00 0.00

17,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,468.50 0.005,468.50 370.84 0.00 0.00

17,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,568.50 0.005,568.50 370.16 0.00 0.00

17,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,668.49 0.005,668.49 369.48 0.00 0.00

17,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,768.49 0.005,768.49 368.81 0.00 0.00

17,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,868.49 0.005,868.49 368.13 0.00 0.00

17,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 5,968.49 0.005,968.49 367.45 0.00 0.00

17,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,068.48 0.006,068.48 366.77 0.00 0.00
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)
Inclination

(°)

Azimuth

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Vertical

Section

(usft)

Dogleg

Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S

(usft)

Build

Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn

Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

17,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,168.48 0.006,168.48 366.09 0.00 0.00

17,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,268.48 0.006,268.48 365.41 0.00 0.00

18,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,368.48 0.006,368.48 364.74 0.00 0.00

18,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,468.48 0.006,468.48 364.06 0.00 0.00

18,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,568.47 0.006,568.47 363.38 0.00 0.00

18,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,668.47 0.006,668.47 362.70 0.00 0.00

18,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,768.47 0.006,768.47 362.02 0.00 0.00

18,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,868.47 0.006,868.47 361.35 0.00 0.00

18,600.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 6,968.46 0.006,968.46 360.67 0.00 0.00

18,700.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,068.46 0.007,068.46 359.99 0.00 0.00

18,800.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,168.46 0.007,168.46 359.31 0.00 0.00

18,900.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,268.46 0.007,268.46 358.63 0.00 0.00

19,000.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,368.45 0.007,368.45 357.96 0.00 0.00

19,100.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,468.45 0.007,468.45 357.28 0.00 0.00

19,200.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,568.45 0.007,568.45 356.60 0.00 0.00

19,300.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,668.45 0.007,668.45 355.92 0.00 0.00

19,400.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,768.45 0.007,768.45 355.24 0.00 0.00

19,500.00 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,868.44 0.007,868.44 354.57 0.00 0.00

19,583.56 90.00 359.61 11,410.00 7,952.00 0.007,952.00 354.00 0.00 0.00

TD at 19583.56

Target Name

     - hit/miss target

     - Shape

TVD

(usft)

Northing

(usft)

Easting

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

+E/-W

(usft)

Design Targets

LongitudeLatitude

Dip Angle

(°)

Dip Dir.

(°)

BLUN 819H FTP(2450' FNL 800' FWL) 11,410.00 486,239.00 788,826.00247.00 408.000.00 0.00 32.33419812 -103.53204376

- plan misses target center by 22.10usft at 11880.42usft MD (11410.00 TVD, 250.21 N, 429.86 E)
- Point

BLUN 819H LTP(100' FNL 800' FWL) 11,410.00 493,869.00 788,772.007,877.00 354.000.00 0.00 32.35517093 -103.53203375

- plan misses target center by 8.58usft at 19500.00usft MD (11410.00 TVD, 7868.44 N, 354.57 E)
- Point

BLUN 819H PBHL(25' FNL 800' FWL) 11,410.00 493,944.00 788,772.007,952.00 354.000.00 0.00 32.35537708 -103.53203193

- plan hits target center
- Point

Vertical 

Depth

(usft)

Measured 

Depth

(usft)

Casing

Diameter

(")

Hole

Diameter

(")Name

Casing Points

20" Casing11,410.0018,248.55 20 24
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Planning Report

Well Bell Lake Unit North 819HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: 1 - EDM Production

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftTVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

RKB 30' + GL 3531'  @ 3561.00usftMD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 83Project:

GridNorth Reference:SEC 36-T22S-R33ESite:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Bell Lake Unit North 819HWell:

Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Plan 1Design:

Measured

Depth

(usft)

Vertical

Depth

(usft)
+E/-W

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Plan Annotations

5,200.00 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 Start Build 2.00

6,125.73 6,109.70 -78.52 125.77 Start 1034.12 hold at 6125.73 MD

7,159.85 7,090.30 -252.43 404.33 Start Drop -2.00

8,085.58 8,000.00 -330.95 530.10 Start 2932.54 hold at 8085.58 MD

11,018.12 10,932.54 -330.95 530.10 Start Build 12.00

11,768.12 11,410.01 139.26 447.19 Start DLS 2.00 TFO 90.00

12,248.69 11,410.00 617.30 403.73 Start 7334.87 hold at 12248.69 MD

19,583.56 11,410.00 7,952.00 354.00 TD at 19583.56
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  408452

CONDITIONS
Operator:

KAISER­FRANCIS OIL CO
PO Box 21468
Tulsa, OK 741211468

OGRID:

12361
Action Number:

408452
Action Type:

[C­101] BLM ­ Federal/Indian Land Lease (Form 3160­3)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

christinaopf Cement is required to circulate on both surface and intermediate1 strings of casing. 12/4/2024

christinaopf If cement does not circulate on any string, a Cement Bond Log (CBL) is required for that string of casing. 12/4/2024

pkautz File As Drilled C­102 and a directional Survey with C­104 completion packet. 12/20/2024

pkautz Once the well is spud, to prevent ground water contamination through whole or partial conduits from the surface, the operator shall drill without
interruption through the fresh water zone or zones and shall immediately set in cement the water protection string.

12/20/2024

pkautz Oil base muds are not to be used until fresh water zones are cased and cemented providing isolation from the oil or diesel. This includes synthetic oils.
Oil based mud, drilling fluids and solids must be contained in a steel closed loop system.

12/20/2024

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

